2019. The Appendix shows employee future benefit costs and asset retirement obligations included in Hydro’s
calculation of its weighted average cost of capital at zero cost.

29  For example, both Newfoundland Power and Hydro recover in customer rates expenses related to employee
benefits that will not be paid until the future.  Newfoundland Power treats the cash inflow as a deduction to
rate base.  Hydro treats the cash inflow as a zero cost component it its capital structure.

30  Refer to Appendix B for a detailed calculation of Newfoundland Power’s embedded cost of capital under both
methodologies.

PUB-NP-075 (1st Revision), Attachment A
Page 13 of 29

Newfoundland Power Inc.  12
Consolidation of Assets on the Island Interconnected System:
A Cost of Capital Analysis

For comparative purposes, Table 4 shows a pro forma calculation of Newfoundland Power’s 1

marginal cost of capital using the Zero Cost of Capital Method currently used by Hydro for 2

certain items.31 3

Table 4:

Pro Forma Marginal Cost of Capital
(Zero Cost of Capital Method)

(%)

Component Capital
Structure

Cost of
Capital32

Weighted Average
Cost of Capital

HIGH SCENARIO

Debt 51.87 3.36 1.74

Common Equity 42.44 8.50 3.61

Other Cash Inflows 5.69 0.00 0.00

Total 100.00  5.35

LOW SCENARIO

Debt 51.87 2.76 1.43

Common Equity 42.44 8.50 3.61

Other Cash Inflows 5.69 0.00 0.00

Total 100.00  5.04

Using the Zero Cost of Capital Method, Newfoundland Power’s pro forma marginal cost of capital 4

is in the range of 5.04% to 5.35%.  5

31  The capital structure in Table 4 includes Other Cash Inflows of 5.69% related to other post-employment

benefits and deferred income taxes at zero cost.  See Appendix B, page B-2, line 6, et. seq, for the calculation of
the pro forma amount and details for why both balances are relevant in an industry consolidation assessment.
The allowed common equity component of 45% and debt component of 55% have been prorated over the
remaining 94.31% of the capital structure.  Common equity is 94.31% x 45% = 42.44% and debt is 94.31% x 55%

[…]

the Board in Order No. P.U. 2 (2019).  The calculation was reviewed and verified by the Board’s financial
consultant, Grant Thornton LLP.

44  See the Company’s 2019/2020 General Rate Application, Volume 1: Application, Company Evidence and Exhibits,
Exhibit 8 (1st Revision), page 2 of 2.

45  7.04% x $1,179 million = $83 million.

PUB-NP-075 (1st Revision), Attachment A
Page 27 of 29

Newfoundland Power Inc.  B-2
Consolidation of Assets on the Island Interconnected System:
A Cost of Capital Analysis

b. Alternative Method 1

An alternative method to treating cash inflows as a rate base deduction is to treat the cash 2

inflows as a source of financing and include the amounts as zero cost in the determination of 3

WACC.46  This is commonly referred to as the Zero Cost of Capital Method.  4

 5

Table B-2 provides a pro forma calculation of the Company’s embedded cost of capital using the 6

Zero Cost of Capital Method for OPEBs47 and accumulated deferred income taxes.48 7

Table B-2:

Pro Forma Embedded Cost of Capital49
(Zero Cost of Capital Method)

Component
Average

Capitalization
($M)

Capital
Structure

(%)

Cost of Capital
(%)

WACC
(%)

Debt 640 51.20 5.84 2.99

Preference Equity 9 0.71 6.19 0.04

Common Equity 530 42.40 8.50 3.61

Other Cash Inflows 71 50 5.69 0.00 0.00

Total 1,250 100.00  6.64

46  See JTBrowne Consulting Report, Changes to Regulatory Accounting Policies, September 28, 2005, page 22 filed

with the Board as part of Newfoundland Power’s 2006 Accounting Policy Application.
47  The consolidation of assets under Newfoundland Power would require the Company to increase its current

level of resources.  This could result in higher OPEB expense that is included in revenue requirement as the
benefits are earned by additional employees during their service time with the Company.  However, the
payment of the benefits does not occur until employee retirement. This difference results in a cash inflow,